

No. SC19-1911

Supreme Court of Florida

**ADVISORY OPINION TO ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE VOTER APPROVAL OF CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS**

**KEEP OUR CONSTITUTION CLEAN PC'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF VOTER APPROVAL OF CONSTITUTIONAL
AMENDMENTS INITIATIVE PETITION**

JASON A. ZIMMERMAN
FLORIDA BAR No. 104392
JEFFREY M. AARON
FLORIDA BAR No. 123473
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
301 E. PINE STREET, SUITE 1400
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801
jason.zimmerman@gray-robinson.com
jeff.aaron@gray-robinson.com
cindy.garner@gray-robinson.com
donna.flynn@gray-robinson.com

GEORGE T. LEVESQUE
FLORIDA BAR No. 555541
ASHLEY HOFFMAN LUKIS
FLORIDA BAR No. 06391
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
301 SOUTH BRONOUGH STREET
SUITE 600
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
george.levesque@gray-robinson.com
Ashley.lukis@gray-robinson.com

Attorneys for Keep Our Constitution Clean PC

RECEIVED, 12/23/2019 11:42:35 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

**I. THE AMENDMENT COMPORTS WITH THE SINGLE SUBJECT
 REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 5**

**II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF
 SECTION 101.161, FLORIDA STATUTES..... 10**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission, 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)9

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Florida's Amendment to Reduce Class Size, 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)..... 7, 8, 11

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Limited Casinos, 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)8

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy, 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002).....4

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Repeal of High Speed Rail Amendment, 880 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 2004)6, 11

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Stop Early Release of Prisoners, 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994).....4

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)13

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)11

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)11

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education, 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....6

Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla.1984).....6, 8

In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General – Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....9

See Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Voter Control of Gambling, 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017).....12

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article IV, § 10, of the Florida Constitution.....3
Article V, § 3, of the Florida Constitution.....4
Article XI, § 1, of the Florida Constitution.....6
Article XI, § 2, of the Florida Constitution.....6
Article XI, § 3, of the Florida Constitution..... Passim
Article XI, § 4, of the Florida Constitution.....6
Article XI, § 5, of the Florida Constitution.....5, 6
Article XI, § 7, of the Florida Constitution.....5

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 100.061, Florida Statute.....7
§ 101.161, Florida Statutes 1, 10, 11, 13
§ 106.03, Florida Statutes1
§ 16.061, Florida Statutes3
